MINUTES OF July 6, 2006 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 6th day of July, 2006 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, County Administrator Becky Saine and Assistant Clerk of the Board Amy Kahle.
Bradley T. Niemeyer led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Sneary moved for the approval of the June 29, 2006 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 

Action Items:
Resolution #452-06.  Approve funding requests for FY’2006 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program and authorize submission of the application to the Ohio Department of Development.
The Board has received notification from the Ohio Department of Development that the County has been allocated the sum of $232,000.00 in the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for formula year 2006.  The Board submitted an application for funding to the Ohio Department of Development and the following projects are part of the County’s grant application:  City of Delphos – Street Improvements (repaving) - $30,000;  Village of Harrod – Flood & Drainage (storm drain) - $55,100;  Village of Cairo – Flood & Drainage (curbs & gutters) - $31,000;  Samaritan House – Facility Repairs (plumbing repairs) - $21,500;  Commissioners – Sewer & Water (waterline Camp Ave.) - $54,400;  Fair Housing - $10,000;  and Administration - $30,000.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #453-06.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the Sanitary Engineering Department Surplus Fund 5035 to the Sanitary Engineer’s Administration Facilities Capital Fund 5409.
Bruce Wells, Business Manager for the Sanitary Engineer, is requesting that the Board authorize a transfer from the Sanitary Engineering Department Surplus Fund 5035 to the Administration Facilities Capital Fund 5409 in the amount of $600,000.00 to cover the costs associated with the construction of the administrative and maintenance facilities.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #454-06.  Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #455-06.  Authorize submission of a D.A.R.E. Law Enforcement Grant application to the Attorney General’s Office for 2006-2007.
Judy Ellison, Allen County Sheriff’s Office, has requested that the Board authorize submission of a grant application to the Attorney General’s Office for the 2006-2007 D.A.R.E. Law Enforcement Grant.  The grant application is requesting funding to reimburse up to fifty percent of the local D.A.R.E. officer’s salary for 2006-2007.  The total amount of this grant is $13,845.60.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #456-06.  Authorize “then & now” purchase orders for various departments.
The ORC requires that County Agencies and Departments obtain purchase orders from the County Auditor certifying the availability of funds for the procurement of goods and services prior to the commitment of payment for the same.  In the course of daily operations and due to a variety of circumstances, invoices are occasionally presented to various County Departments for payment with dates that precede the issuance of a purchase order by the County Auditor.  ORC Section 5705.41 provides for a “then & now” procedure to remedy this issuance date discrepancy through resolution by the Board of Commissioners.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Discussion Items:
A. Allen County Child Support Enforcement Agency, Lisa Merkle, presented the following:
1. Request to adopt Resolution #457-06, authorize the renewal of an agreement between the Allen County Child Support Enforcement Agency and The Work Number/TALX Corporation.  Lisa Merkle, Director, has requested that the Board approve the renewal of an agreement with The Work Number/TALX Corporation for employment verification services at a rate of $1,250.00 per hour for a total contract amount not to exceed $15,000.00 effective July 6, 2006 through July 5, 2007.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously. 

2. Request to adopt Resolution #458-06, authorize the renewal of a software maintenance agreement between the Allen County Child Support Enforcement Agency and Maximus, Inc.  Lisa Merkle, Director, has requested that the Board authorize the renewal of a software maintenance agreement between CSEA and Maximus, Inc. effective July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007 at a cost not to exceed $2,050.00.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
B. Allen County Department of Job & Family Services, Lynn Shock, presented the following:
1. Request to adopt Resolution #459-06, authorize the Allen County Department of Job & Family Services to enter into contract with Lima City Schools-Opportunities for Parenting Teens (OPT) Center.  Lynn Shock, Director, has requested that the Board approve the Department of Job & Family Services to enter into contract with Lima City Schools-Opportunities for Parenting Teens Center in an amount not to exceed $190,000.00 effective July 7, 2006 through June 30, 2007.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously. 

C. Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department, Bradley T. Niemeyer, presented the following:
1. Request to award bid for the Sound Attenuated Environmental Portable Engine Driven Automatic Pumping System.  One bid was received and opened on June 21, 2006 for this project.  The bid was in the amount of $50,100.00 from the Craun-Liebing Company, of Cleveland Ohio.
2. Request to accept change order #1 and #2 from Beaverdam Contracting, Inc. for the Fourth Street Bowman Road Sewer Improvement Area Project.  This project was finished this spring.  Extra asphalt work was needed and the Sanitary Engineer’s Department received a 3% discount for early payment which saved the department $25,000.00.  There was also a $15,000.00 savings for change order #2.
3. Request to accept change order #2 from Sidney Electric, Co. for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administrative Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.  The Board passed Resolution #511-05 dated August 23, 2005 approving a contract with Sidney Electric Company for the Electrical Portion of the Sanitary Engineering Department’s Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project for an amount not to exceed $378,000.00.  Resolution #179-06 dated March 23, 2006 increased the contract by means of a change order to an amount not to exceed $380,808.00.  The contractor has presented change order #2 which they are recommending the approval of additional costs as follows:  $3,100 for extra costs associated with changing pole-mounted transformers with pad-mounted transformers and concrete for three phase pad-mounted transformers, $2,900 for extra costs associated with providing a electrical conduit to the north side of the black top for a total change order amount of $6,000.00.  This change order #2 would result in a new contract price of $386,808.00.
4. Request to accept change order #2 from Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. (HVAC) for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.  The Board passed Resolution #509-05 dated August 23, 2005 approving a contract with Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. for the HVAC portion of the Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administrative Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project for an amount not to exceed $197,115.00.  Resolution #178-06 increased the amount by change order to $197,874.45.  The contractor has presented change order #2 to raise the HVAC heating system in the garage to a height of 14 feet for an amount of $828.32.  This change order would result in a new contract price of $198,707.77.
5. Request to accept change order #3 from Charles Construction Services, Inc. for the Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administrative Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.  The Board passed Resolution #508-05 dated August 23, 2005 approving a contract with Charles Construction Services, Inc. for the general trades portion of the Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administrative Office and vehicle Service/Storage Building Project for an amount not to exceed $2,098,800.00.  Resolution #177-06 increased this contract amount to $2,159,139.46.  Resolution #316-06 increased the contract, by change order to an amount not to exceed $2,179,836.53.  The contractor has presented change order #3 for the following additional costs:  $2,509.74 to add concrete pad behind the Administration Building, $216.65 to change hardware  and frames for FRP doors, $3,555.20 to fix headers, $8,062.75 for dumpster enclosure, $1,495.00 to alter the dumpster pad, $933.24 to change cabinets to files, $5,375.80 for fueling pad extensions and bollards, $1,416.53 to add rubber stair treads, $3,930.47 to fix drainage for a low spot and $1,066.55 to change the building sign to be painted a different color for a total change order of $28,561.93.  This change order #3 will result in a new contract amount not to exceed $2,208,398.46.
6. Request to accept change order #1 from Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. (plumbing & fire protection portion) for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.  The Board passed Resolution #510-05 dated August 23, 2005 approving a contract with Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. for the Plumbing & Fire Protection portion of the Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administration Office Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project for an amount not to exceed $254,305.00.  The contractor has presented change order #1 for an additional $3,300.00 to change the gas manifold for the gas company.  The change order would result in a new contract price of $257,605.00.
7. Request to authorize the Allen County Sanitary Engineering Department to purchase office furniture for the new Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.  The funds used to purchase the office furniture are through the State Cooperative Purchasing Program.  The purchase price of the furniture for both facilities is not to exceed $75,000.00.  The funds necessary for this purchase have been budgeted through the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department capital revenues.  Approximately $40,000.00 of the $75,000.00 is being spent to furnish the training/meeting room which will seat approximately 100 people for training and public meetings.  The training/meeting room will also be available to the public for the use of training and meetings.
8. Request to enter into contract with URS Corporation-Ohio for the Shawnee No. 2 Collection System Infiltration and Inflow Project.  This contract with URS Corporation-Ohio is for an amount not to exceed $43,400.00 for the following professional engineering services:  preparing technical specifications and construction details for private lateral replacements, manhole rehabilitation options, provide a pre and post rehabilitation analysis of flow throughout the Seriff Road sub-basin, conduct analysis of actual I/I reduction scenarios and provide, based on the simulation results, a cost of construction report entailing improvements and flow equalization of the Shawnee No. 2 service area and provide technical specifications on relining existing lateral within the Seriff Road sub-basin.  The said services are necessary to provide technical assistance to the Sanitary Engineer’s Department during the planning stages of the Seriff Road Sub-Basin Pilot Program area to alleviate Infiltration & Inflow (I/I) into the Shawnee No. 2 Collection System during wet weather.  The enormous amount of I/I entering the collection system creates manhole surcharges and hydraulic backups to the sewer system which, further results in momentary interruptions to customer sewer service.  Related to this matter is the negative impact on the down stream sanitary sewer overflows on the mainline trunk sewer.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 

Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 

Assistant Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

